and shall thereafter distribute such sale proceeds to the members of the Company in proportion to their fractional entitlements;

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
substituted by the following new Clause V:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to fix a Record Date and to take such steps as may be 
necessary for obtaining approvals, statutory, contractual or otherwise, in relation to the above and to settle all matters arising

[...]

term appreciation, improve the  liquidity of the counter and attract attention of the equity analysts to cover the company in their 
fundamental research reports for the benefit of investors.

c). 	 Pre and Post Share Capital:

Pre – Consolidation Post – Consolidation
Authorized Share 
Capital

Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) 
divided into 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five Crore) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each. 

Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) 
divided into divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore 
Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten Only) 
each.

Issued and 
SubscribedShare 
Capital

Rs.19,31,39,860/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Thirty 
One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Sixty Only) divided into 19,31,39,860 (Nineteen 
Crore Thirty One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Sixty) Equity Shares of Re.1/- each

Rs.19,31,39,860/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Thirty 
One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Sixty Only) divided into 1,93,13,986 (One 
Crore Ninety Three Lakh Thirteen Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Eighty Six) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
each

Share Capital Rs.19,31,39,860/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Thirty 
One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Sixty Only) divided into 19,31,39,860 (Nineteen 
Crore Thirty One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Sixty) Equity Shares of Re.1/- each

Rs.19,31,39,860/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Thirty 
One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Sixty Only) divided into 1,93,13,986 (One 
Crore Ninety Three Lakh Thirteen Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Eighty Six) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
each

The power to consolidate the shares is required to be exercised by the Company in a General Meeting. The Memorandum of Association 
(MOA) of the Company will also require alteration so as to reflect the consolidated share capital.